
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 23 September 2020 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual meeting 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Conrad Copeland Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
29 July 2020. 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


7. Housing Benefit Subsidy  (Pages 11 - 26)    
 
Report of the Executive Director Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members of this committee with an update on the Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit for the financial year 2018-2019. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 

8. Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  (Pages 27 - 36)    
 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 20/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
 

9. Treasury Management Report - Q1 2020-21  (Pages 37 - 46)    
 
Report of the Executive Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the June 2020 Treasury Management Report. 
 

10. 2019/20 Accounts Update (Verbal)      
 
Verbal update by Director of Finance and Ernst & Young, External Audit. 
 

11. Work Programme  (Pages 47 - 48)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public      



 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

13. Treasury Management Appendix 1 EXEMPT  (Pages 49 - 50)    
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221554 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 15 September 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Virtual meeting, on 29 July 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 

Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Richards 
Mark Watkins, Head of Internal Audit – CW Audit Services 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
 
Officers: Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
David Spilsbury, Systems Support and Development Officer 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Performance Team Leader 
Shaista Moughal, Strategic Business Partner 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 

 
 

1 Welcome  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members, officers and external guests to the first 
virtual meeting of the Committee, in particular welcoming Councillor 
Copeland, the Assistant Director Finance, Chief Internal Auditor and 
Performance Team Leader to their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 July 2020 

  

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the virtual meeting etiquette. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 January 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record, to be signed by the Chairman in due course. 
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made two announcements: 
 
1. The Housing Benefit Subsidy Report originally on the March meeting 

agenda would now be presented at the September meeting of the 
committee. 
 

2. An additional informal committee meeting would be arranged for 
August to discuss the Accounts in more detail.  

 
 

6 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

7 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 4 / 
March 2020  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes, presented a report which summarised the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month. 
 
In presenting the report the Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
explained how the Risk Management Strategy linked in and worked alongside 
the Business Plan. The Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
highlighted score changes in the Leadership Risk Register including : L10, 
Safeguarding the vulnerable, which had increased from 8 to 12 due to the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic  but had now returned back to a score of 8; 
L17, Separation, had increased and L20, Covid19 Business Continuity, had 
decreased in June from 20 to 16. 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 July 2020 

  

 
The Applications and Web Team Manager gave a short presentation on 
Cyber Security.  The Committee was advised of the steps IT had taken to 
ensure increased home working was as secure as possible, including a two 
factor authentication used to login remotely. The Committee was advised, that 
a Cyber Security Officer had recently been appointed. This was a new joint 
post in the IT Team working across both Cherwell District Council and 
Oxfordshire County Council and would enable each authority to be more 
proactive in Cyber security. 
 
The Applications and Web Team Manager informed the members that an 
Internal Audit was carried out on Cyber Security earlier in the year and no 
high risks were identified. An action plan had been developed to respond to 
the recommendations from the audit. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 
 

8 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2019/20  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the Internal Audit Annual Report, which 
provided the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion and summarised the activities of 
Internal Audit for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
In presenting the report the Head of Internal Audit – CW Audit Services 
confirmed that his overall opinion was that significant assurance could be 
given that there was a generally sound system of internal control, designed to 
meet the organisation’s objectives and that controls were generally being 
applied consistently.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit – CW Audit Services advised the Committee that 
reported that due to the significant impact on workload within CSN Resources 
due to the Covid-19 Pandemic they were unable to complete an audit of the 
systems in this area and this work would therefore be undertaken in 2020/21. 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this is the last meeting that CW 
Audit would be attending as the council’s internal auditor. Members thanked 
CW Audit for the internal audit work they had carried out. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report and opinion (annex to 

the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book ), be noted 
 
 

9 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2020/21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Plan for 2020/21.  
 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 July 2020 

  

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Internal Auditor to her first meeting of the 
Committee, who explained that from 1 April 2020 the Internal Audit team had 
commenced a joint working approach providing the internal audit services 
across both Cherwell District Council and Oxfordshire County Council   
 
In presenting the report, the Chief Internal Auditor informed Members that the 
audit planning process for 2020/21 had been completed and a draft annual 
plan produced and presented to the senior leadership team. Due to the Covid-
19 pandemic and additional workloads in areas such as Small Business 
Grants, the plan had been reviewed and the workplan for quarter 1 re-
prioritised. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)     That, having given due consideration the Internal Audit Strategy and 
Plan for 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Charter 2020/21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
Charter and Internal Audit Quality Assurance Programme for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor advised of a typographical error in the Internal Audit 
Charter under the heading Authority. The text “All employees are requested to 
assist” should read “All employees are required to assist”. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration the Internal Audit Charter (annex 

to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book), be approved. 
 

(2) That the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme be noted. 
 
 

11 Counter Fraud Progress Update  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided an update of the 
activity being undertaken to prevent and counter fraud across the Council’s 
services, along with seeking approval of three related and updated policy 
statements. 
 
The Senior Investigation Officer reported that the Whistle Blowing Policy, 
Money Laundering Policy and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy had been 
revised and the policies were aligned with the Oxfordshire County Council 
policies. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress of the work of the Corporate Fraud team be noted. 

 
(2) That the future work plans and arrangements during 2020/21 and 

beyond be noted 

Pa
[...]
t additional costs had been incurred. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

13 2019/20 Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided an update on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy during 2019/20 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 

Page 9



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 29 July 2020 

  

In response to Members’ questions regarding non-treasury investments and if 
the risk levels would be changed due to the Covid-19 pandemic, the Director 
of Finance and Assistant Director Finance explained that it was not expected 
that the risk levels would change. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report in line with the Treasury Management 

Strategy be noted. 
 
 

14 Work Programme  
 
As reported under the Chairman’s announcements, the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy would be submitted to the September meeting and an informal 
briefing would be arranged in August as a workshop on the Accounts for 
committee members. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of Housing Benefit Subsidy report being 

added to the September agenda and an informal briefing on the 
Statement of Accounts in August, the work programme be noted. 

 
 

15 Assistant Director Finance (Interim)  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that this was the last meeting the 
Assistant Director Finance (interim), Dominic Oakeshott, would be attending 
as a permanent appointment to the post had been made. On behalf of the 
Committee, the Chairman thanked the Assistant Director Finance (Interim) for 
his hard work and support to the Committee and wished him well in the future.  
 
The Chairman of the Budget Planning Committee, Councillor Mawer, echoed 
the comments and thanked the Assistant Director of Finance (Interim) for his 
hard work and support for the Budget Planning Committee and wished him 
well for the future. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 10



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
23 September 2020 
 

Housing Benefit Subsidy 
 

Report of the Executive Director Finance 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide members of this committee with an update on the Housing Benefit subsidy 
claim audit for the financial year 2018-2019. 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of this report. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Housing Benefit (HB) is a means tested benefit, administered by local authorities on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). HB is intended to help 
claimants meet housing costs for rented accommodation both in the private and the 
social rent sector. The administration of HB is now very complex due to the ever-
changing regulations. During recent years there have been over 100 changes to the 
scheme making it increasingly difficult to train officers and to make accurate 
assessments.  The introduction of the full Digital Service for Universal Credit is also 
impacting on the workload within the Benefits team. The caseload for working age 
customers is expected to reduce in Cherwell from 3233 in May 2019 to 2324 by the 
end of March 2021 as people transfer to Universal Credit. However, Councils will 
retain the more complex cases for working age customers such as temporary and 
supported accommodation, Housing Benefit for those of pension age and 
Discretionary Housing Payments for Housing Benefit and Universal Credit.  

  
2.2 There are complex subsidy rules that determine how much of the HB expenditure 

by the Council is recouped from the Government. Where HB has been correctly 
paid, DWP will normally provide 100% subsidy to the Council. However, where HB 
has been overpaid, DWP provides different rates of subsidy. 
 

 Claimant error overpayments attract 40% subsidy 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 Local authority error overpayments are more complex and the DWP offers an 
incentive to encourage local authorities to be pro-active in reducing the level of local 
authority errors. The level of subsidy that local authorities may claim for local 
authority error is determined by thresholds, expressed as a percentage of the value 
of correct payments made. The thresholds are 0.48% (lower threshold) and 0.54% 
(upper threshold). Where the local authority error overpayments are less than or 
equal to the lower threshold local authorities receive 100% subsidy. Where they are 
more than the lower threshold but less than the upper threshold, local authorities 
receive 40% subsidy. No subsidy is payable on the value of overpayments that are 
above the upper threshold. 

.    
 

2.3 Each local authority’s appointed external auditor is required to certify that the 
annual claim is fairly stated and to report any errors to the DWP in a covering letter 
that accompanies the claim. Where there are errors, the claim is qualified and the 
DWP will seek to reduce subsidy payments to the Council. 80% of councils have 
been qualified on their subsidy claim. Although the value of any errors may be low 
the DWP method of extrapolation means that the value will be substantially 
increased. Although it is widely recognised that the extrapolation method is unfair 
there is no opportunity to challenge this with Government 

 
2.4 This report is to provide members with an update on the Housing Benefit subsidy 

claim and the audit of the claim for 2018-2019. 

 

3.0 Report Details 

 

Background  
 
3.1 Cherwell District Council (CDC) outsourced the transactional back office functions 

of its Revenues and Benefits service in February 2010 to Capita. In September 
2015 CDC Executive approved a business case for insourcing the Revenues and 
Benefits service. At the same time, it was agreed that the Cherwell Revenues and 
Benefits data be migrated from the legacy Northgate system to the Capita Academy 
system s
[...]
checked from April to December from a total of 19,357 claims assessed so around 
14%. Results from the checking are given to officers each month and training needs 
identified. A considerable amount of training has also been undertaken including 
sessions on self-employed assessments, income and earnings.    
 

 
3.14 Work is also underway to mitigate some of the risk from the 2019-2020 subsidy 

claim. A subsidy action plan was launched in November 2019 immediately following 
the initial feedback from this audit. A copy of the plan is shown at Appendix A of this 
report. The plan includes additional checking on claims in the ‘problem’ areas 
(although it is recognised that the sheer number of assessment means that not all of 
the claims will be checked), and the correction of any errors found (in advance of 
end of year). A Subsidy Improvement Officer will also be working on a more 
preventative approach for 2020-2021   

 
3.15 The subsidy claim for 2019-2020 was submitted in April 2020. The auditors will then 

undertake a detailed audit in Autumn 2020 We have no way of knowing which 
claims will be reviewed in the auditor’s sample which will again include additional 
testing on the areas identified during the 2019-2020 audit process and this makes it 
very difficult to offer any assurances on the level of subsidy that may be payable for 
2020-2021.    

   
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 Members are requested to note the contents of this report. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 None 
  

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 None 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 

7.1 The financial implications are as outlined within the report, with the repayment of 
2018/19 subsidy being accounted for within the Councils outturn and reserves 
estimations.   

 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
0300 003 0110, micahel.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 15



 
Legal Implications  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications directly related to this information report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Chris Mace, Solicitor, 01327 322125 
christopher.mace@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
  

Risk Implications  
  
7.3 Any risk has been highlighted in the report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Belinda Green, Operations Director, CSN Resources, 01327 322182 
belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk 
 
  
Equality implications  

  
7.4 There are no equality implications directly related to this information report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Belinda Green, Operations Director, CSN Resources, 01327 322182 
belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  
 

Financial Threshold Met:   Not applicable 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: Not applicable 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

This links to the Council’s priorities of a district of opportunity and sound budgets 
and a customer focused council 

  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Tony Ilott Lead member for Financial Management 
 

Page 16



 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix A Subsidy Action Plan 
 

 

 Background papers 
 None  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Belinda Green, Operations Director CSN 
 01327 322182, belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



CSN Resources  

CSN Resources  

 

Housing Benefit Subsidy 

Action Plan 2020  

 

Background 

Housing Benefit (HB) is a means tested benefit, administered by local authorities on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP). HB is intended to help claimants meet housing costs for rented accommodation both in the private and the social 
rent sector. The administration of HB is now very complex due to the ever-changing regulations. During recent years there have 
been over 100 changes to the scheme making it increasingly difficult to train officers and to make 
[...]
nd Risk Committee 
 
23 September 2020 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The report presents the Internal Audit Progress report for 2020/21 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress with the 20/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits. 
  

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on the Internal Audit Service, including 

resources, completed and planned audits.  
 
2.2 Each progress report includes the Executive Summaries from the individual 

Internal Audit reports finalised since the previous update to the committee and 
also an update on the implementation of agreed management actions.  

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
Resources 

 
3.1 A full update on resources was made to the Accounts, Audit & Risk 

Committee in July 2020 as part of the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 
2020/21.  Since then the recruitment activity which had been paused due to 
covid-19 has re-commenced for a Senior Auditor.  Recruitment has also now 
started for an Assistant Auditor Trainee post; the successful candidate will be 
supported to undertake an Internal audit apprenticeship. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2020/21 Plan Progress 
 
3.2  The 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan, which was agreed at the July Accounts, 

Audit & Risk Committee, is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  This shows 
current progress with each audit.  The plan and plan progress is reviewed 
quarterly with senior management. 

 
3.3 The audit of Cyber Security 20/21 has been finalised – this was reported to 

the July committee and the executive summary presented.  The committee 
were also updated in July to say the first stage of the implementation of the 
new finance system had been reviewed.  Since then a further piece of work 
has been completed on reviewing some of the ICT risks at stage two of the 
finance system imp
[...]
 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0

CDC Payroll 2019/20 4 4 2 2 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CDC Anti Fraud & 

Corruption 2019/20
8 8 2 4 4 2 0 0 2 0 1 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0

CDC Budget Mgmnt & 

Reporting 2019/20
6 6 2 3 3 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CDC Risk Management 

2019/20
4 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 40 40 2 17 17 2 0 0 2 9 3 10 2 8 0 1 1 0 0

Report Title No. Implemented Superseded Target date not reached Target date reached

2020/21 Total Categorisation Total Categorisation Total Categorisation No Response

Being 

Implemented No Response Being Implemented

0-3 3-6 6+ 0-3 3-6 6+

CDC Cyber Security 

2020/21
15 15 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 6 0 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0

CDC Finance System 

Imp Phase 2 ICT Risks 

20/21

5 5 2 3 3 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 20 20 2 3 3 2 0 0 2 8 0 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
Date of Meeting 23 September 2020 
 

Treasury Management Report – Q1 2020-21 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Finance 
 
This report is public 
Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Local 
Government Act 1972 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the June 2020 Treasury Management Report. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 In 2012 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports.  This quarterly report provides an additional update. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 2020-21 was approved at a 

meeting on 24 February 2020. The C
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2020/21

Date Agenda Items

18 November 2020 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q2 - September 2019
Report of Those Charged with Governance 2019/20
External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2019/20
Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2019/20
Treasury Management Q2
Corporate Fraud Q1 
Work Programme

20 January 2021 Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Report
Draft Treasury Management Strategies 2021/22
Work Programme Update
Counter Fraud 2020/21 Progress Report

17 March 2021 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q3 - January 2021
Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit
Housing Benefit Risk Based Verification Policy
Internal Audit 2020/21 Progress Update 
External Audit Update
Treasury Management Q3 Update
Work Programme Update

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Housing Benefit Subsidy
	Appendix A

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	Appendix 3 (002)

	9 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2020-21
	11 Work Programme
	13 Treasury Management Appendix 1 EXEMPT



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Virtual meeting, on 23 September 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Barry Wood; Leader of the Council 
Maria Grindley, Associate Partner, Ernst & Young (external 
audit) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Nathan Bignell 
 
Officers:  
 
Lorna Baxter, Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shaista Moughal, Strategic Business Partner 
Tracey Holland, Team Leader - Systems, Performance and Subsidy (CSN) 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

17 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

18 Minutes  



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2020 

  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

20 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

21 Housing Benefit Subsidy  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the committee with 
an update on the Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit for the financial year 
2018-2019. 
 
The Operations Director – CSN Resources explained that this report had 
been due to be submitted to the March 2020 committee meeting but due to 
the Covid-19 Pandemic had been delayed and therefore was being presented 
later than in previous years. The subsidy claim for 2019-2020 had been 
submitted in April 2020 and the auditors would undertake a detailed audit in 
Autumn 2020. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

22 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the Internal Audit 
progress for 2020/21. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor updated members on resources confirming that 
appointments had now been made to the positions of Senior Auditor and 
Assistant Auditor Trainee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress of the 20/21 Internal Audit Plan and the outcome of 

the completed audits be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2020 

  

23 Treasury Management Report - Q1 2020-21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2020-21 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the June 2020 Treasury Management Report be 

noted. 
 
 

24 2019/20 Accounts Update (Verbal)  
 
The Director of Finance and Associate Partner Ernst & Young, the council’s 
external auditor, confirmed that the council had submitted the 2019/20 
accounts on time.  Ernst & Young began sampling work this week, in 
preparation for on-site work on 5 October. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 

25 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered it’s work programmes. The Director of Finance 
advised the Committee that a report on the Outcome of the Redmond 
consultation would be added to the November meeting 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of Outcome to the Redmond consultation 

report being added to the November agenda, the work programme be 
noted. 

 
 

26 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 23 September 2020 

  

27 Treasury Management Appendix 1 EXEMPT  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)          That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


